

Building your green dreams

April 22, 2021

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, Foster Justice Center, 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 456, Yulee, FL 32097.

SUBJECT: NC21-005

Dear Mr. J. Brian Simmons,

We are pleased to submit our offer for this bid. Attached you will find below items:

- 1. Cover Sheet
- 2. Invitation To Bid
- 3. Check List
- 4. Response Price Sheet
- 5. Addenda Acknowledgment
- 6. Sworn Statement
- 7. Attachment "F"
- 8. Attachment "G"
- 9. Green Dream Registration in Florida
- 10. Letter of Attorney
- 11. Certificate of Liability Insurance
- 12. GDI Profile

Please also note that Green Dream is registered in SAM.

EIN (Tax No.): 460522758

DUNS: 831374546 CAGE: 5PJH6

Should you have further questions, please contact Pierre Giroux at telephone number 814-840-1880 Ext:107 or e-mail p.giroux@gdicompany.com.

Sincerely yours,

Varand Vartanian President Green Dream International Phone: 814-616-7800 Fax: 202-204-8444 info@greendreamgr.com



INVITATION TO BID

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Solicitation Title:		
Fill Materials (A3, A-2-4, Clay)		
Solicitation Number:		
NC21-005		
Requesting Department:	Procurement Contact:	
Road & Bridge	J. Brian Simmons, Procurement Manager	
Contact Address: Contact Information:		
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2	(904) 530-6040	
Yulee, Florida 32097	procurement@nassaucountyfl.com	
Response Due Date and Opening Date/Time:		
Thursday, April 22, 2021 @ 10:00 AM		
Location of Bid Opening:		
John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 456, Yulee, FL 32097		

In accordance with the intent and content of this solicitation, we the undersigned do hereby offer to perform as stipulated in this response. Failure to do so may result in the forfeiting of bid security, removal from the County's vendor list, or other remedies available to the County under the laws of the State of Florida.

Legal Name of Respondent: Green Dream International LLC			
Business Address: 32 W. 8th St. suite no 607 Erie, PA 16501			
Phone Number: 814-616-7800 Fax Number: 202-204-8444 E-Mail Address: info@greendreamgr.com			
Vendor's Florida License Number (as applicable):			
Authorized Signature: Date: April 22, 2021			
Printed Name of Signer: Varan	nd Vartanian	Title: President	

General Instructions/Declarations

- 1. Responses will be opened by a representative of the Clerk's Office at the Robert M. Foster Justice Center, 76347 Veterans Way, Second Floor, Yulee, Florida 32097, on the date and time shown above. Response results will be available pursuant to Fla. Stat. §119.071(b) within seven (7) days after opened.
- 2. Responses must be SUBMITTED ON THE FORM FURNISHED BY THE COUNTY and in accordance with specifications and list of quantities desired.
- 3. This page must be completed and submitted as the top sheet of any response submitted.
- 4. It is the intent and purpose of Nassau County that this solicitation promotes competitive bidding. It shall be the Responder's responsibility to advise the Procurement Division at the address noted above if, in the Responder's opinion, any language, requirements, etc. inadvertently restricts or limits the requirements this solicitation to a single source. Such notification must be submitted in writing and must be received by the Procurement Division no later than seven (7) calendar days prior to the solicitation closing date.

(THIS PAGE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR RESPONSE)

PROCUREMENT DIVISION. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in disqualification of your response and egregious and/or repeated violations may result in debarment from future solicitations, contracts, or other business with the County.

A 17.	using the following check list of forms to be submitted:		
	<u> </u>	Response cover page signed	
	<u> </u>	Response Price Sheet (Attachment "B")	
	\checkmark	Addendum Acknowledgement (Attachment "D")	
	<u> </u>	Public Entity Crimes Sworn Statement (Attachment "E")	
	\checkmark	Experience of Responder (Attachment "F")	
	<u> </u>	Drug Free Workplace (Attachment "G")	
		Current proof of insurance	
A18.	PRE-B	ID MEETING: THERE WILL <u>NOT</u> BE A <u>NON-MANDATORY</u> PRE-BID MEETING	
	Locatio	n: N/A	
	Time:	N/A	

Requests for site visits must come through Procurement and be approved prior to any visits.

- A19. Bid Bond (If Applicable): Each response must be accompanied by a Bid Bond payable to the County for five percent (5.0%) of the total amount of the response. As soon as the response prices have been compared, the County will return the bonds of all except the three (3) highest-ranked and/or lowest-cost responders. When award is made, the bonds of the two remaining unsuccessful responders will be returned. The Bid Bond of the successful responder will be retained until the Payment Bond and the Performance Bond have been executed and approved, after which the Bid Bond will be returned. A certified check may be used in lieu of a Bid Bond and shall be payable to the County. THIS IS NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.
- **A20. Performance/Payment Bond (If Applicable):** If awarded a Contract, the successful Responder, within ten (10) calendar days of contract execution, must provide an acceptable Performance Bond and Payment Bond, each in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract, with a corporate surety, for the faithful performance of the work outlined in Attachment "A." **THIS IS NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.**

ATTACHMENT "B" RESPONSE PRICE SHEET

Item	Delivery Location	A-3 (Price Per Ton)	A-2-4 (Price Per Ton)	Clay (Price Per Ton)
1	Hilliard, FL	\$ 16.70	\$ No bid	\$ No bid
2	Callahan, FL	\$ 16.59	\$ No bid	\$ No bid
3	Yulee, FL	\$ 19.27	\$ No bid	\$ No bid
4	Fernandina Beach, FL	\$ 22.93	\$ No bid	\$ No bid

The undersigned declares that they have examined the bid documents and is fully informed with regard to all terms and conditions contained herein and agrees to supply the materials specified at the fixed prices set forth above for the duration of the contract term.

Company:	Green Dream International LLC	
Address:	32 W. 8th St. suite no 607 Erie, PA 16501	
City, State, Zip:	——————————————————————————————————————	
Ву:	Varand Vartanian	its President
Signature:	Thus	
Phone:	814-616-7800	and a resident and a second transfer
Email:	info@greendreamgr.com	

REMINDER: THIS FORM MUST BE INCLUDED WITH YOUR RESPONSE. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY DISQUALIFY YOUR RESPONSE.

ATTACHMENT "D" ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Acknowledgment is hereby made of receipt of addenda issued during the solicitation period.	Addendum # through #
SOLICITATION NUMBER: NC21-005	None Date:
Signature of Person Completing	
Printed Name: Varand Vartanian	Title: President

>>>Failure to submit this form may disqualify your response<<<

ATTACHMENT "E" SWORN STATEMENT UNDER FLORIDA STATUTE 287.133(3)(a) ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

TO BE RETURNED WITH RESPONSE

THIS MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Response or Contract for
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Green Dream International LLC (entity submitting sworn statement), whose business address is 32 W. 8th St. suite no 607 Erie, PA 16501
	and its Federal Employee Identification Number (FEIN)
	is 46-0522758 . (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number
	of the individual signing this sworn statement:)
3.	My name is Bushra Mubarak (please print name of individual signing),
	and my relationship to the entity named above is
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes,
	means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the
	transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other
	state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or
	services, any leases for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public
	building or public work, to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision
	of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion,
	racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida
	Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction or a public entity crime, with or without an
	adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by
	indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of
	a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
6.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
	a) A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
	b) An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of
	the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate"

months shall be considered an affiliate.

7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not to fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding thirty-six (36)

	n information and detter, the statem y submitting this sworn statement. (
executives, the entity, n	Neither the entity submitting this partners, shareholders, employees, ror any affiliate of the entity have be to July 1, 1989.	nembers, or agents who are ac	tive in management of
executives, the entity, o	The entity submitting this sworn spartners, shareholders, employees, r an affiliate of the entity has been o July 1, 1989, and (Please indicate	nembers, or agents who are ac charged with and convicted o	tive in management of f a public entity crime
of Florida,	There has been a proceeding concern Division of Administrative Hearing e person or affiliate on the convicted	s. The final order entered by	he Hearing Officer did
proceed The final or	The person or affiliate was placed on a ing before a hearing officer of the S ler entered by the hearing officer det filiate from the convicted vendor list	tate of Florida, Division of A ermined that it was in the publi	Iministrative Hearings. c interest to remove the
	The person or affiliate has not been aken by or pending with the Departm	nent of General Services.)	
	B	ushra Mubarak/Treasurer	13MN/a-
		Signature	
		04-20-21 Date	
		Date	
zinta ofi R	enneu Vijana. a.		
	ennsylvania Exie		
County or:			
Sworn to (or att notarization, this	firmed) and subscribed before me by s 20 th day of April who is personally known to n	means of $\frac{2}{20}$ physical prescri	IRA MUBARAK
	who is personally known to n	ne orproduced	
as identification			
		Emad Wind.	· - + + -
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNBYLVAMA - NOTARY SEAL Emind Windi, Notary Public		
	Erie County My Commission Expires 11/15/2022	Notary Public	
	Commission Number 1343349	My commission expires:	11/15/2]

ATTACHMENT "F" EXPERIENCE OF RESPONDER

The following questionnaire shall be answered by the responder for use in evaluating the response to determine the lowest, responsive, and responsible responder, meeting the required specifications.

1.	FIRM NAME: Green Dream International LLC
	Address: 32 W. 8th St. suite no 607
	City/State/Zip: Erie, PA 16501
	Phone: 814-616-7800 Email: info@greendreamgr.com
	Name of primary contact responsible for work performance: Pierre Giroux
	Phone: 814-840-1880 Ext:107 Cell Phone:
	Email: _p.giroux@gdicompany.com.
2.	INSURANCE:
	Surety Company: Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company
	Agent Company: William G. Fleischer
	Agent Contact: William G. Fleischer 21-566-1511
	Total Bonding Capacity: \$2,000,000.00 Value of Work Presently Bonded: \$_None
3.	EXPERIENCE:
	Years in business: June 26 2009
	Years in business under this name: 11 Years
	Years performing this type of work: 11 Years
	Value of work now under contract: 5-10 M
	Value of work in place last year: 11 M
	Percentage (%) of work usually self-performed: 5-10
	Name of subvendors you may use: Martin Marietta, Siboney Contracting Co.
	Has your firm: Failed to complete a contract: Yes No
	Been involved in bankruptcy or reorganization: Yes No
	Pending judgment claims or suits against firm: YesNo
4.	PERSONNEL
	How many employees does your company employ: Management Site/Crew Supervisors Workers/Laborers Clerical Other Management Site/Crew Supervisors Site/Crew

5. WORK EXPERIENCE:

List your three (3) most significant commercial accounts where the contract was similar in scope and size to this solicitation.

Reference #1:
Company/Agency Name: ARMY CONTRACTING COMMAND - ROCK ISLAND
Address: Pine Bluff Arsenal Contracting Office 10-020 Kabrich Circle, BLDG 17-12 ATTN: CCRC-AEP Pine Bluff AR 71602-95
Contract Person: David Dupuis
Phone: 928-503-7102 (928)328-3171 Email: david.g.dupuis.civ@mail.mil
Project Description: delivery Aggregate Base Course (ABC) for 4 Point
Contract \$ Amount: _ \$ 131,556.00
Date Completed: 12/6/2019 to 1/14/2020
Reference #2:
Company/Agency Name: Florida Department Of Agriculture And Consumer Services
Address: Florida Forest Service – 10 Bunnell District 5001 US HWY 1NORTH BUNNELL FL
Contract Person: John K. Micieli
Phone: (904) 797-5073 office FAX: (904) Total 639 John. Micieli@FDACS.gov
Project Description: 10237road19 ITB FFS 19 20 55 Commercial Shell Rock
Contract \$ Amount: \$51,178.05
Date Completed: 2/7/2020 to 2/20/2020
Reference #3:
Company/Agency Name: HERNANDO COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Address: 20 NORTH MAIN STREET ROOM 266 BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601
Contract Person: SBROWN
Phone: (352) 754-4060 Ext. 17317 Email: SGBrown@co.hernando.fl.us (352) 540-6594 Direct
Project Description: FDOT Compliant Limerock Stabilized Base
Contract \$ Amount: \$\frac{\$193,030.00}{}
Date Completed: 09/30/21

REMINDER:

THIS FORM IS TO BE INCLUDED WITH RESPONSE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT ALONG WITH RESPONSE MAY BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION.

ATTACHMENT "G" DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, in accordance with Florida Statute 2	287.087, hereby certify that
Green Dream International LLC	(print or type name of firm)

- 1. Publishes a written statement notifying that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance in the workplace named above and specifying actions that will be taken against violations of such prohibition,
- 2. Informs employees about the dangers of drug use, the firm's policy of maintaining a drug free working environment, and available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug use violations,
- 3. Gives each employee engaged in providing commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation a copy of the statement specified above,
- 4. Notifies the employees that, as a condition of providing the commodities or contractual services to the County, that the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 1893, or any controlled substance law of the State of Florida or the United States no later than five (5) days after such conviction, and requires employees to sign copies of such written statement to acknowledge their receipt,
- 5. Imposes a sanction on, or requires the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program, if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted, and
- 6. Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through the implementation of a drug free workplace program.

[Signature lines on the next page.]

"As a person authorized to sign a statement, I certify that the above-named business, firm, or corporation complies fully with the requirements set forth herein."

	Bushra Mubarak/Treasurer
	Authorized Signature
	Bushre-
	Date Signed
state of: <u>Pennsy Lvania</u>	
County of: UErie	
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me to notarization, this 20th day of April who is personally known to	- , 20-21 by 305HRA MURHRAK
is identification.	The of produced 1
Emad Windi, 1906, 1	Emad Windi = the
Erie County Erie County My Commission Expires 11/15/2022 Commission Number 1343349	Notary Public
	My commission expires:



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

May 9, 2018

CSC

Qualification documents for GREEN DREAM INTERNATIONAL LLC were filed on May 8, 2018, and assigned document number M18000004443. Please refer to this number whenever corresponding with this office.

Your limited liability company is authorized to transact business in Florida as of the file date.

To maintain "active" status with the Division of Corporations, an annual report must be filed yearly between January 1st and May 1st beginning in the year following the file date or effective date indicated above. If the annual report is not filed by May 1st, a \$400 late fee will be added.

A Federal Employer Identification Number (FEI/EIN) will be required when this report is filed. Apply today with the IRS online at:

https://sa.www4.irs.gov/modiein/individual/index.jsp.

Please notify this office if the limited liability company address changes.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office at the address given below.

Octavia L Simmons Regulatory Specialist III Registration Section Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 218A00009554

Account number: I2000000195

Amount charged: 125.00

APPLICATION BY FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FOR AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN FLORIDA

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 605.0902, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED TO REGISTER A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

1. Green Dream Internat			
(Name of Foreign	Limited Liability Company; must include "Limit	ed Liability Company," "L.L.C.," or "LLC.")	
(If name unavailable, enter alternate n	name adopted for the purpose of transacting business in Fl	orida. The alternate name must include "Limited Lish	ility Company ""I I C" or "I I C")
2 Arkansas	and the property of the market mark	orida, The internate hame must morace District Entitle	inty company, Dance, or Elec.)
	hich foreign limited liability company is organized)	3(FEI number	or, if applicable)
4	(Date first transacted business in Florida, if prior to) registration)	
0001 MIII D 1 (IIII 10	(See sections 605.0904 & 605.0905, F.S. to determ	nine penalty liability)	南岛 专 切
5. 2331 Mill Rd, STE 10		6. 2331 Mill Rd, Ste 100	
(Street Address of F Alexandria, VA, 2231		(Mailing Addro Alexandria, VA, US, 22314	The Community of the Co
		//ic/andria, v/, 00, 2201-	
		•	- 1 1 CP
			12
7. Name and street addres	ss of Florida registered agent: (P.O. Box	x <u>NOT</u> acceptable)	San F
Name:	Corporation Service Company		
	1201 Hays Street		
Office Address:	1201 Hays Street		
	Tallahassee	, Florida <u>32301</u> (Zip code	
Registered agent's accep	(City)	(Zip code)
	vance. Sistered agent and to accept service of	process for the above stated limited	liability company at the place
	tion, I hereby accept the appointment a		
to comply with the provisi	ions of all statutes relative to the proper	r and complete performance of my d	uties, and I am familiar with
and accept the obligations	s of my position as registered agent.	C / Emily	Croft
	(/miln	191 And II	CIVIL
	(Registered agent's	Emily Asst. Vice	resident
8. The name, title or capa	ncity and address of the person(s) who ha	1.1	
Title or Capacity:	Name and Address:	Vitle or Capacity:	Name and Address:
President	Varand Vartanian		
	2331 Mill Rd, Ste 100		
	Alexandria, VA 22314		
****	_		1
	-		
(Use attachments if necess			
(Ose attachments if necess	sary)		
9. Attached is a certificate	of existence, no more than 90 days old,	duly authenticated by the official have	ing custody of records in the
jurisdiction under the law of of the translator must be su	of which it is organized. (If the certificat	te is in a foreign language, a translation	on of the certificate under oath
of the translator must be st	iomitiea)		
	Signature	e of an authorized person	
10. This document is execu	uted in accordance with section 605.020	3 (1) (b), Florida Statutes. I am aware	that any false information
submitted in a document to	the Department of State constitutes a th	nird degree felony as provided for in s	.817.155, F.S.
	Varand Vartanian		
	Typed o	or printed name of signee	



Arkansas Secretary of State Mark Martin

State Capitol Building & Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 & 501-682-3409

Certificate of Good Standing

I, Mark Martin, Secretary of State of the State of Arkansas, and as such, keeper of the records of domestic and foreign corporations, do hereby certify that the records of this office show

GREEN DREAM INTERNATIONAL LLC

authorized to transact business in the State of Arkansas as a Limited Liability Company, filed Articles of Organization in this office June 26, 2009.

Our records reflect that said entity, having complied with all statutory requirements in the State of Arkansas, is qualified to transact business in this State.



In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official Seal. Done at my office in the City of Little Rock, this 4th day of May 2018.

Mark Martin

Mark Martin

Secretary of State Online Certificate Authorization Code: 948a29a0ea3254c

To verify the Authorization Code, visit sos.arkansas.gov

MITCHELL

WILLIAMS

Control (Control Control Contr

H, MAURICE MITCHELL (1925-2011) WILLIAM H.L. WOODYARD, III (1945-2014)

MICHELE ALLGOOD JOHN K. BAKER MELISSA BANDY SHERRY P. BARTLEY R. T. BEARD, III BENJAMIN D. BRENNER! JASON T. BROWNING MICHELLE L. BROWNING JOHN S. BRYANT C. DOUGLAS BUFORD, JR. BURNIE BURNER² FREDERICK K. CAMPBELL³ CHARLES B. CLIETT, JR.4 CRAIG R. COCKRELL ADRIA W. CONKLIN5 KEN COOK COURTNEY C. CROUCH, III ELISABETH S. DELARGY DOAK FOSTER³ BYRON FREELAND

KAREN P. FREEMAN5 ALLAN GATES³ KATHLYN GRAVES JILL R. GRIMSLEY HAROLD W. HAMLIN MEGAN D. HARGRAVES L. KYLE HEFFLEY8 BEN D. JACKSON ANTON L. JANIK, JR. 9 WENDY L. JOHNSON MARGARET A. JOHNSTON M. SAMUEL JONES III D. NICOLE LOVELL WALTER E. MAY BRUCE MCCANDLESS III10 CHRISTOPHER A. MCNULTY LANCE R. MILLER STUART P. MILLER T. ARK MONROE, III JENNIFER R. PIERCE

BRIAN A. PIPKIN CHRISTOPHER D. PLUMLEE

JULIE M. POMERANTZ1

SCOTT PROVENCHER

425 WEST CAPITOL AVENUE, SUITE 1800 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201-3525 TELEPHONE 501-688-8800 FAX 501-688-8807 CHRISTOPHER T. ROGERS
J. SCOTT SCHALLHORN

12BARRY G. SKOLNICK

3DERRICK W. SMITH

STAN D. SMITH

MANDY L. STANTON

ACHARY T. STEADMAN

CLAYBORNE S. STONE

3JEFFREY THOMAS

MARY CATHERINE WAY

WALTER G. WRIGHT, JR.

JOHN E. ALEXANDER
DEVIN R. BATES
KATIE BRANSCUM
MATT BRUNSON
BRYCE G. CRAWFORD
ISLAUREN N. DILIZIA
NATALIE M. DODD
ASHLEY L. GILL
DAVID F. KOEHLER
IBETHANY N. MARSHALL
JACOB MCELROY
BRITTANY H. PETTINGILL

KENDRA PRUITT 15SAINABOU M. SONKO GRAHAM C. TALLEY

COUNSEL

16DAVID N. BLACKORBY

2TRACY H. BOWDEN

2LANA L. FREEMAN
MORRIL H. HARRIMAN, JR

5MARTHA MCKENZIE HILL

17GINGER HYNEMAN
KELLY MARCHAND

2RACHAEL K. PADGETT

18NATHAN A. READ

2STANTON K. STRICKLAND
ALBERT J. THOMAS III

LARRY O. WATKINS

19JORDAN P. WIMPY

OF COUNSEL
W. CHRISTOPHER BARRIER
JOSEPH W. GELZINE
DONALD H. HENRY
²⁰HERMANN IVESTER
ÄNNE S. PARKER
JOHN S. SELIG
RICHARD A. WILLIAMS

1 ADMITTED IN CALFORNIA AND ARKANSAS
2 ONLY ADMITTED IN TEXAS
3 ADMITTED IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ARKANSAS
4 ADMITTED IN HALLOPIA, TEXAS AND ARKANSAS
5 ADMITTED IN TEXAS AND ARKANSAS
6 ADMITTED IN TEXAS AND ARKANSAS
6 ADMITTED IN OKLAHOMA, MISSOURI AND ARKANSAS
8 ADMITTED IN OKLAHOMA, MISSOURI AND ARKANSAS
9 ADMITTED IN COLORADO AND ARKANSAS
10 ADMITTED IN COLORADO AND ARKANSAS
10 ADMITTED IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NEW YORK, AND TEXAS
11 ADMITTED IN GEORGIA AND TEXAS

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 501-688-8854

March 9, 2018

12 Admitted in New York and Pennsylvania
13 Admitted in Alabama And Texas
14 Admitted in Oklahoma And Texas
14 Admitted in Oklahoma And Arkassa
15 Admitted in Arkansas, Georgia, New Jersey, and New York
16 Admitted in Arkansas, Arizona, Oregon, and Texas
17 Admitted in Tennsesse and Arkansas
18 Admitted in Tennsesse and Arkansas
18 Admitted in Arkansas and New Jersey
19 Admitted in Wormig and Arkansas
20 Admitted in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Oppics and Arkansas
All Others Admitted Only in Arkansas

Green Dream International LLC Attn: Saman Souran 2331 Mill Road, Suite 100 Alexandria, VA 22314

Re: Preferences in Arkansas Procurement Law

Dear Saman:

You have inquired about the preferences granted by the law of the State of Arkansas in the letting of any or all public contracts. Based upon our review of the Arkansas Procurement Law, codified at Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-201 et seq., we believe the statutes summarized below are responsive to your request. The following summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete text of the statutes cited below, which are enclosed herein for your convenience and incorporated by reference in this letter.

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-259—Preference of Arkansas Firms. Pursuant to this section, except as prohibited by applicable federal law, in the purchase of commodities² by competitive bidding, all public agencies shall accept the lowest qualified bid from a firm resident in Arkansas,³ but only if (i) the bid does not exceed the lowest qualified bid from a nonresident firm by

¹ Please note that there are special rules related to commodities and services, including small purchases, which may be required to be procured from nonprofit work centers for individuals with disabilities in certain circumstances. This is outside the scope of our review, and such rules are not addressed herein.

² "Commodities" means materials and equipment used in the construction of public works projects. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-259(a)(2)(A).

³ "Firm resident in Arkansas" means any individual, partnership, association, or corporation, whether domestic or foreign, that; (i) Maintains at least one (1) staffed office in this state; (ii) For not fewer than two (2) successive years

more than five percent (5%) and (ii) one (1) or more firms resident in Arkansas made written claim for a preference at the time the bids were submitted. Please note that this section applies only to projects designed to provide utility needs of a county or municipality. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-259(c)(1)(A).⁴

- 2. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-260—Recycled Paper Purchases—Goals. Pursuant to this section, with respect to the procurement of paper products, a preference for recycled paper products shall be exercised if the use of the products is technically feasible and the price does not exceed the lowest qualified bid of a vendor offering paper products manufactured or produced from virgin material by ten percent (10%). Please note an additional one percent (1%) preference shall be allowed from products containing the largest amount of postconsumer materials recovered within the State of Arkansas. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, a bidder receiving a preference under this section shall not be entitled to an additional preference under § 19-11-259 discussed above.
- 3. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-305—Multiple Private Industry Bids. Subject to any applicable bonding requirements, in all bidding procedures involving a bid by one (1) or more out-of-state penal institutions⁵ and a bid by one (1) or more private industries located within the State of Arkansas, the contract shall be awarded to the sole Arkansas bidder or lowest Arkansas bidder if the Arkansas bidder is not underbid by more than five percent (5%), as provided in § 19-11-259, by another representative of private industry located outside the State of Arkansas or by more than fifteen percent (15%) by an out-of-state correctional institution.

Sincerely,

MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,

GATES & WOODYARD, P.L.L.C

J. Scott Schallhorn

JSS: alg Enclosures

immediately prior to submitting a bid, has paid taxes under the Department of Workforce Services Law, § 11-10-101 et seq., unless exempt, and either the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., or the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, § 26-53-101 et seq., on any property used or intended to be used for or in connection with the firm's business; and (iii) Within the two-year period, has paid any taxes to one (1) or more counties, school districts, or municipalities of the State of Arkansas on either real or personal property used or intended to be used or in connection with the firm's business.

⁴ To the extent federal purchasing laws or bidding preferences conflict, the Arkansas Procurement Law does not apply to projects related to supplying water or wastewater utility services, operations, or maintenance to a federal military installation by a municipality of the state.

⁵ "Penal institution" means a penitentiary, jail, prison, reformatory, or other such establishment owned, operated, or funded by a state or local government wherein incarcerated criminals are kept. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-302(2).



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/15/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER			CONTACT Heather L	eivas			
Lassiter-Ware Insurance				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (800) 845-8437 FAX (A/C, No): (888) 883-8680				
1300 N. Westshore Blvd				E-MAIL ADDRESS: heatherl@lassiterware.com				
Suit	te 110			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC				
Tampa FL 33607			INSURER A: Mount V	ernon Fire Ins.	Co.		26522	
INSU	RED			INSURER B : Arch Ins	urance Co			11150
	Q Roberts Trucking, Inc			INSURER C: Radnor S	Specialty Insura	ance Company		15756
	P O Box 765206			INSURER D: Texas M	utual Insurance	Company		
	•			INSURER E :				
	Dallas		TX 75376	INSURER F :				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFICATE	NUMBER: 20-21 Master	All lines		REVISION NUMBER:	····	
IN CI EX	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF II DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIF ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REMENT, T IN, THE IN LICIES. LIN	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	CONTRACT OR OTHER E POLICIES DESCRIBEI I REDUCED BY PAID CL	DOCUMENT V DHEREIN IS SI AIMS.	VITH RESPECT TO WHICH T	HIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000	0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,0	000
	No ded or SIR					MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000)
Α			DPS4001481	01/14/2020	01/14/2021	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S		ded
	OTHER:						S	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000	0,000
	X ANY AUTO				ĺ	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		ZACAT6550301	10/18/2020	10/18/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	•
	The same of the sa	-		}		,	S	
	✓ UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	s 5,000	,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		DPS5001208	01/14/2020	01/14/2021	AGGREGATE	s 5,000	0,000
	DED RETENTION S				Ì		s	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION					➤ PER OTH-		
D	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		000000046	00/04/0000	00/04/0004	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 1,000	000,
ט	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A 002000846		08/01/2020	08/01/2021	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	E s 1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 1,000	000,
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (ACORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule, I	may be attached if more sp	ace is required)			
	a a							
								ĺ
CER	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				i
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	Green Dream International LLC				ATE THEREOF	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN , NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER PROVISIONS.		BEFORE
	32 W 8th Street, Ste 607		ľ	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
	Erie		PA 16501			AJ-		



GREEN PREAM INTERNATIONAL

- 814-616-7800
- info@gdicompany.com
 - www.greendreamgr.com



About GDI

Green Dream Int. is a leading general trading company providing mission-critical equipment and supplies and logistics services to various organizations including the US government organizations and agencies and international private enterprises. As the industry evolves, opportunities arise for organizations to reduce costs substantially by centralizing or outsourcing various purchasing and procurement processes.

From day-to-day materials and long-term assets to complex services and supply lists, we deliver. Our Mission is to provide quality products on time and per exact specifications to our customers, no matter how difficult and complex the requirements are.

To realize our mission, we rely on our resourcefulness, our influence as one of the most active companies in this trade, a large network of suppliers and subcontractors, and the fruitful relationships we have established with Manufacturers. We constantly work with our customers to provide the best solution to their particular problems and budget.

These procurement services include:

- Industrial Supplies & Equipment
- Construction Materials
- Clothing & Military Gear
- Furniture & Appliances



Government Clients

Since its inception in 2009, Green Dream International has been serving US government agencies. The quality of products and services, and our expertise in government procedures and regulations have enable us to win over 130 contracts from more than 11 civil and military governmental institutions. Below is a partial list of our past and present government customers:

- Department of the Army (20 Bases and Centers)
- Department of the Air Force (9 Bases & Centers)
- Department of the Navy (5 Bases & Centers)
- Department of Education
- Department of State (5 Embassies and Centers)
- United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
- NASA (NASA Shared Services Center)
- Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA)
- U.S. Customs and Border Protection
- Social Security Administration
- Bureau of Land Management
- Federal Bureau of Prisons (FCI and USMCFP)
- Federal Law Enforcement Training Center
- US Fish & Wildlife Service



Contracts & Projects

Green Dream International prides itself for the high number of government contracts it has successfully performed since its foundation in 2009. We have worked hard to serve our government and troops with all our resources and capacity. This is evident from a long list of satisfied customers.

The list of our performed contracts is very long. The below lists represent a partial listing of these contracts.

Award Year	State	Contract No.	Client	Contract Value
2018	MI	12569R18D0006	Department of Agriculture	\$ 10,000,000.00
2017	WI	W911SA-17-D-1002	Department of The Army	\$ 6,960,308.20
2018	NY	4000123216	MTA Long Island Rail Road	\$ 3,740,000.00
2015	ОК	W52P1J-15-D-3036	Department of The Army	\$ 3,000,000.00
2017	OK	W52P1J-17-D-3000	Department of The Army	\$ 2,937,250.00
2019	TX	2/21/1914	The Lower Colorado River Authority	\$ 1,403,619.00
2015	AZ	11135-C	Maricopa County-Arizona	\$ 1,063,500.00
2017	WV	AG-3434-C-16-0003	US Fish & Wildlife Service	\$ 1,000,000.00
2019	TX	5195 110634	Lower Colorado River Authority	\$ 718,515.00





Green Dream International

Selected Contracts

Contract No.	Subject	Client	State	Award Date	Contract Value
11551 – T-542	CONCRETE MATERIALS	LCRA	TX	5/13/2019	\$109,103.50
5195	Base Agregate	Lower Colorado River Authority	TX	5/2/2019	\$718,515.00
FWC 18/19-69	SHELL ROAD BASE	FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE	FL	4/26/2019	\$144,347.06
5166	Spanish Oaks - Aggregate Materials	The Lower Colorado River Authority	TX	4/9/2019	\$1,403,619.00
140L0618P0043_P00001	Quote PRINEVILLE ROCK	BLM	OR	3/15/2019	\$114,000.00
√\52P1 J-17-D-3000	Ballast No.4	ARMY CONTRACTING COMMAND ROCK	ОК	3/7/2019	\$324,800.00
FA481919PA012	Tyndall Curshed Concrete	FA4819 325TH CONTRACTING SQ	FL	2/27/2019	\$451,840.00
RFB No. 2018-077	Sand, Gravel, Top Soil	City of Waco	TX	2/4/2019	\$200,000.00
15BBR019PU9N30001	Paving Roadway	Department Of Justice	NY	2/4/2019	\$115,575.20
80DOT-S448/8644	Aggregate	State Of Nevada	NV	1/16/2019	\$1,544,594.00
CQ19077	Rail Road Ballast	Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority	DC	01/09/19	\$291,032.00
19-22	Ready Mix Concrete	City of Oviedo, Seminole County	FL	12/25/18	\$555,665.00
19-T00033/TPR	Stablizer	HERNANDO COUNTY, FL	FL	12/19/18	\$198,450.00
43817	MBC Stone	Florence County Government	sc	12/14/2018	\$192,479.00
2000001693	Soil	Los Angeles Unified School District	CA	12/11/18	\$178,309.00
B-6-19-12/Aggregate	#57 & Pea Gravel	Brevard County	FL	11/30/18	\$587,193.00
Land fill	Clean fill	CHESTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY	PA	11/15/18	\$169,000.00
IFB-18015	Road gravel	Orange County	TX	11/13/18	\$489,900.00
W912DQ17A1015	Supply of Rock	USACE, KANSAS CITY	KS	11/09/18	\$128,819.79
4800029214	Aggregate	North Carolina Department Of Transportation	NC	11/1/2018	\$135,000.00
S-4200-G1556	lime stone	Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services	FL	10/24/18	\$110,430.00
NE11836651	Sand 1 Asfalt	NC_Creswell	NC	10/22/18	\$135,000.00
5282	Idaho Military Division	ID_ASC	ID	10/04/18	\$231,000.00
S-4200-G1509	FINISH GRADE LIME ROCK	Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services	FL	09/28/18	\$142,970.00
18-5	Supplying Ballast	TX State Railroad	TX	09/27/18	\$100,275.00
4000123216	balast,Trap Rock, or Granite Truck	Long Island Rail Road	NY	09/26/18	\$3,740,000.00
Bid:6881-18	Street Sanding Materials	Boulder County Commissioners	со	09/12/18	\$235,500.00
140L0618P0043	Supply of 2 1/2 base aggregate	US National Forest	OR	09/07/18	\$114,000.00
ITB 18-14267-JM	Raw Materials for Public Works Operations	City of Lobbok TX	TX	09/05/18	\$183,440.00
140P4518P0063	Grading and supply of gravel	NPS	NY	08/31/18	\$124,390.75
1204R418P0043	Supply of 2 1/2 base aggregate	US National Forest	OR	08/24/18	\$139,995.00



Green Dream International

Selected Contracts

			<u> </u>		
Contract No.	Subject	Client	State	Award Date	Contract Value
140P8318P0074	large Rock	NPS	WA	07/31/18	\$103,975.00
Bid 19-14 Stone II	Aggregate Materials	Ciciel County, MD	MD.	07/06/18	\$372,000.00
4400003590	Construction Aggregates	Howard County	MD	06/29/18	\$1,360,380.57
140F0218P0117	Rip Rap	FWS, DIVISION OF CONTRACTING AND GE	ок	06/21/18	\$175,668.00
CM0000248	Aggregate Materials	County of Hennepin	MN	06/12/18	\$257,484.00
EV2546-02	Various	Kansas City	МО	06/01/18	\$1,277,700.00
140F0418P0208	Crusher Run & Rip Rap	FWS, DIVISION OF CONTRACTING AND GR	AL	05/31/18	\$133,510.00
Bid No:M-18-050J	Mineral Aggregate Class 4	ARDOT	AR	05/24/18	\$115,787.50
12850818P0025	Road Base Aggregate Delivery	US Forest service	со	05/24/18	\$105,000.00
W901UZ-18-P-5008	CLASS 5&3 AGGREGATE	ND	ND	05/22/18	\$127,710.00
19-033R	Rock, Fill, Sand and Clay for Grounds Maintenance	School Board of Broward County	FL	05/16/18	\$1,500,000.00
Bid No:M-18-048J	Mineral Aggregate Class 4	ARDOT	AR	05/16/18	\$171,067.00
IFB605SE18002068	Pug Mill Aggregate	MODOT	МО	05/14/18	\$448,500.00
W15QKN-18-P-1061	Gravel Ft. Dix, NJ	USACE	ŊJ	05/14/18	\$175,994.00
IFB-18-056	#57	Toho Water Authority	FL	05/03/18	\$338,400.00
12343418D0002	South Zone Aggregate	Dept of Agriculture-FS	W۷	04/25/18	\$134,840.64
W912EE18F0058	Limestone	USACE-ASC	MS	04/17/18	\$379,957.50
199442	Surface Treatment Aggregate	Denton County, Texas	TX	4/17/2018	\$169,000.00
4800028755	10,000 TON AGGREGATE ABC	NCDOT	NC	04/13/18	\$157,500.00
S-4200-F2616	Sand & #57	Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services	FL	03/30/18	\$703,400.00
12569R18D0006	Road Repair IDIQ	Department Of Agriculture	MI	3/23/2018	\$10,000,000.00
Bid#01-18-2446	STA	Denton County, TX	TX	03/07/18	\$216,242.78
4300578509	8474-DSA	DCNR-PA	PA	03/01/18	\$249,983.00
4800028602	Gravel	NCDOT	NC	03/01/18	\$117,000.00
4300576052	DSA Little Medix Road FD 9	DCNR-PA	PA	02/22/18	\$207,049.00
46367	Stone	Department Of Transportation	VA	2/21/2018	\$143,500.00
IFB605SE18001513	Pug Mill Aggregate	MODOT	MO	02/02/18	\$110,790.00
IFB605SE18001516	Pug Mill Aggregate	MODOT	МО	02/01/18	\$448,200.00
104051&104052	6" MBC STONE FOR DISTRICT 2 ROADS	SC-FLORENCE	sc	01/31/18	\$408,996.00
104034&104035	6" MBC STONE FOR DISTRICT 6 ROADS	SC-FLORENCE	sc	01/31/18	\$283,106.25
103732	Macadam Base Course-phase 1	Florence County	SC	12/28/17	\$534,996.00



Green Dream International

Selected Contracts

Contract No.	Subject	Client	State	Award Date	Contract Value
4800028458	Sand	Department of Transportation	NC	12/14/17	\$123,750.00
4400017562	Rip Rap, Crusher Run & Sand	Department of Transportation	sc	11/17/17	\$163,231.00
W52P1J-17-D-3000	Aggregate Rock Material	Department of the Army	OK	10/18/17	\$2,937,250.00
F17PX02523	Supplying Ditch Lining & Limerock	Department of the Interior	FL	09/22/17	\$109,951.00
F17PX02027	Pee Dee NWR Granite Gravel, Stone &Rip Rap	Department of the Interior	NC	09/01/17	\$428,075.00
4400016940	MLBC	Department of Transportation	SC	08/18/17	\$194,700.00
W911SA-17-D-1002	Supply of Crushed Rock Gravel for 5 Years -IDIQ	Department of the Army	WI	06/14/17	\$6,960,308.20
15201034-2971	Idaho Military Division	Idaho-ASC	ID	05/15/17	\$245,365.00
D-4 H92239-17-D-0003	Supply of Assorted Paper Targets for 4 years	US ARMY in NC	NC	03/02/17	\$465,751.34
AG-3434-C-16-0003	Aggregate	US Fish & Wildlife Service	WV	02/09/17	\$1,000,000.00
P16PC00727	Paving in Elwha & Mora	Department of the Interior	WA	09/19/16	\$141,263.00
R16PX00867	Aggregate Stockpile	Bureau of Reclamation	со	09/02/16	\$136,000.00
W91QF4-16-A-0006	Rock&lce Control	Department of the Army	KS	09/01/16	\$957,095.60
W44W9M-16-P-0393	Rock	Department of the Army	ОК	07/27/16	\$116,600.00
W912QG-16-C-0004	Gravel	Department of the Army	sc	07/25/16	\$699,815.00
AG-9JGP-P-16-0156	Eldorado NF & Stanislaus NF Aggregate	US Fish & Wildlife Service	CA	04/26/16	\$1,907,998.00
4600011575	Crushed Aggregate	City of Tacoma	WA	04/11/16	\$196,940.00
W911RP-16-D-0001	Roadway Materials	Department of the Army	AR	04/01/16	\$270,752.00
W912ES-16-D-0004	Rock -IDIQ	Department of the Army	WI	02/03/16	\$321,989.96
W52P1J-15-D-3036	Aggregate Rock Material	Department of the Army	OK	10/18/15	\$3,000,000.00
11135-C	Aggregate Materials	Maricopa County-AZ	AZ	10/15/15	\$1,063,500,00



Virginia Green Dream International LLC 2331 Mill Rd, Suite 100 Alexandria, VA 22314

Texas

Green Dream International LLC 1606 E Parmer Lane Austin, TX 78753

California

Green Dream International LLC 5960 South Land Park Dr #514 Sacramento, CA 95822

GREEN DREAM Building your green dreams

DUNS: 831374546 | CAGE: 5PJH6 EIN: 46-0522758

Pennsylvania

Green Dream International LLC 32 W 8th St. Suite 607 Erie PA 16501

Michigan

Green Dream International LLC 1098 Ann Arbor Rd West, Unit # 280 Plymouth, MI, 48170

Oklahoma

Green Dream International LLC 133 24th Ave NW #290 Norman, OK 73069